PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fred A. Vaccari	09/21/2006
Giovanni Gentile	09/25/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GGF Sports Solutions Inc.	
Street Address:	3100 Steeles Avenue West	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Concord, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4K 3R1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10597680

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4142259755

Email: dds@boylefred.com
Correspondent Name: David D. Stein

Address Line 1: 250 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1030

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1586.001
-------------------------	----------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David D. Stein

Total Attachments: 3

source=10597680 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018501 FRAME: 0282

500176587

X40.00

source=10597680 Assignment#page2.tif source=10597680 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018501 FRAME: 0283

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Fred A. Vaccari of 636 Breckenridge Road, Mississauga, ON, Canada, L5A 2C8 and Giovanni Gentile of 12 Rene d'Anjou, Lorraine QC, Canada J6Z 4M4 have invented certain new and useful improvements (the invention) in:

ELECTRONIC SAFETY DEVICE FOR SPORTS-HELMETS

and the invention as set forth in their application for a patent for such invention, including but not limited to PCT International Application No. PCT/CA 2005/000146 filed on 4 February 2005, US Patent application no. 10/597680 filed on 3 August 2006, and a Canadian Patent application submitted on 2 August 2006.

AND WHEREAS.

GGF Sports Solutions Inc.

3100 Steeles Avenue West, Suite 300, Concord, Ontario, Canada, L4K 3R1

(Hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its/their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, its territories and all other foreign countries, in and to the said invention as described in said applications, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to the said applications and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon; said invention, applications and Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its/their own use and behalf and for its/their successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE'S selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its/their own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, we hereby further agree for our respective selves and our respective executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise

PATENT REEL: 018501 FRAME: 0284 to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its/their successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, extension, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

AND, we further covenant and acknowledge that the entire beneficial interest in the invention to which the above applications relate are irrevocably vested in the assignee including the right to make applications for protection in all countries abroad and to claim priority under the International Convention for such applications and hereby assent to the making of any such applications, with or without priority claim, and of any divisional applications resulting therefrom.

AND, we do hereby authorize and request such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to issue to said ASSIGNEE, its/their successors, assigns and legal representatives;

SIGNED at MISSISS AUGA, ONT, this 21 day of SOT

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, ANNA KMIEC hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Fred A. Vagcari, who is personally known to me, duly sign, and execute the foregoing assignment.

\$ignature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 018501 FRAME: 0285 SIGNED at

LAUAL, Que. , this 25 day of

2006.

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

Gamluhereby declare that I was personally present and did see Giovanni Gentile, who is personally known to me, duly sign, and execute the foregoing assignment.

Signature of Witness

LINA D'ANGELO

GGF CA& US Patent Assign.doc

PATENT

REEL: 018501 FRAME: 0286

RECORDED: 11/09/2006